communications may be had unless the written permission has been obtained 
and the team or agent of the team may contact the team or league 
commissioner to request written permission. 

iii. Failure to comply with this policy will result in: 

a. An automatic fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) to the 
offending team, payable to Lacrosse Canada within 30 days of notification 
by Lacrosse Canada office. Lacrosse Canada will then forward the fine to 
the offended team; and 

b. Further disciplinary action or sanctions per Lacrosse Canada’s policies

[...]

in Canada is an amateur sport. 

b) Failure to comply with this policy will result in: 

https://lacrosse.ca/transfers/

i. Disciplinary action or sanctions as determined per Lacrosse Canada’s discipline 
policies. Upon finding of guilt, there will be a minimum fine of one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500.00) payable to Lacrosse Canada within 30 days of 
notification by Lacrosse Canada office; and additional sanctions may include 
one or more of the following: 

a. An additional fine; 

b. A suspension or expulsion to the player having been found guilty of